
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 14 March 2023 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 5.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet held on Wednesday 15 February 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
  

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

  
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
  

 

 
5.   Insurance Contract Renewal 

 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Environmental Enforcement Service - New Provider 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
and Corporate Director Environment.  
 

 

 
7.   Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury 

Management and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2023/24 
 

(Pages 19 - 
110) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 15 
February 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Deputy Leader and Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Henderson, Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.31 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.32 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 11 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  

CAB.33 Public questions  
 
None 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  
CAB.34 Life In Wyre Resident Survey 2022  

 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report providing Cabinet with a 
summary of the findings from the Life In Wyre Survey 2022. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet  
  

       noted the findings, 
       agreed that that the survey data would be used to shape future service 

provision and 
       to support the council’s response to the findings through its 

communications plan and further engagement. 
  

CAB.35 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources (S.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet for confirmation of the Revenue 
Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital 
Programme 2023/24 onwards. Councillor Henderson expressed his thanks to 
Clare James and her team for an absolutely excellent job once again. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed 
  
  1. That the following be approved and recommended to Council 

for their approval:- 
    
a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2022/23 

and the Revenue Budget for 2023/24.  
    

b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council 
Tax for 2024/25, 2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28 
taking into account the Medium Term Financial Plan 
at Appendix 2 which reflects an increase of £5 in 
2023/24 and 2.99% thereafter, any increase will 
remain within the principles determined by the 
Government as part of the legislation relating to 
Local Referendums allowing the veto of excessive 
Council Tax increases. 
    

c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach 
being taken regarding the efficiency savings, 
detailed within the council’s ‘Annual Efficiency 
Statement’ at Appendix 1 of the report.  
    

d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and 

Page 4



 

further additional expenditure arising during 2023/24 
should be financed from existing budgets or specified 
compensatory savings, in accordance with the 
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.  
    

e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendices 4 and 5 of the report.  
    

f. The manpower estimates for 2023/24 in Appendix 4 of 
the report. 
    

g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance, those indicators included at 
Appendix 7 of the report.  
    

h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2022/23 and the 
Capital Programme for 2023/24 onwards in Appendix 8 
of the report. 
   

2. That it be noted that, in accordance with the Cou
[...]
ment for the year. (Item R in 
the formula in Section 31B of the Act).   

        
d. £243.43  Being the amount at 3.4(c) above 

(Item R) all divided by Item T (3.2(a) 
above), calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts).   

  
 

    
e. £911,850  Being the aggregate amount of all 

special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act 
and as detailed in Appendix 6.   

  
 

    
f. £219.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above 

less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3.4(e) above by Item T 

Page 6



 

(3.2(a) above), calculated by the 
council, in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no Parish precept relates.        

   
5. 
  

That the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2023/24 
was not considered excessive in accordance with principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
The Leader expressed his thanks on behalf of the Cabinet to Duncan Jowitt, for the many 
years he had spent supporting the Executive. 
 
The meeting started at 5.04 pm and finished at 5.08 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 16 February 2023 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor David Henderson, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 22 March 2023 

 
Insurance Contract Renewal 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform Cabinet of the need to conduct a tender exercise and renew 
the insurance cover required by the council. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To undertake the procurement of insurance cover by the recommended 
route to the insurance market. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To re-tender the council’s insurance arrangements with support from the 
council’s insurance brokers, AJ Gallagher, in order to have the new 
insurance policies in place from 30 June 2023, be approved  

   
 3.2 That approval is given to use YPO under their Dynamic Purchasing 

System framework number 978 (Insurance Placement) to run a 
competition to market our risk to the insurance market. 
 

 3.3 That approval is given to authorise the Corporate Director Resources to 
select the most appropriate insurance provider(s) on the basis of the 
most economically advantageous tender bid(s). 

   
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
Wyre Council has a long standing, direct relationship with insurer Zurich 
Municipal (ZM). The current contract with ZM is due to expire on the 29 
June 2023.  
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

The existing contract with ZM is a five year extension of an initial five year 
contract and the contract covers all risk elements in a “package” 
arrangement. Wyre Council has not tendered its insurance requirements 
to the insurance market since 2013. A benchmarking exercise was 
undertaken prior to the current extension in 2018 which established that 
the council had obtained very competitive rates and an extension 
represented best value for money. 
 
The insurance market has moved on considerably since the last tender 
exercise was undertaken and “package” insurance cover is now offered 
by very few companies. The largest company to offer this type of cover 
are ZM. 
 

 4.4 Compliance with the Council's Contract Procedures and the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR) and obtaining value for money for the 

[...]
This length of contract would be classed as a Long Term 

Page 10



Agreement (LTA) by the insurance market. The arrangements would run 
from 30 June 2023 when the current cover with ZM ends until 29 June 
2026 at the earliest. 
 

 5.3 Utilisation of the broker support and the YPO framework will allow for a 
thorough tender exercise to be carried out and a consistent evaluation of 
bids received. This will allow the Corporate Director Resources to appoint 
insurers that represent the best value for money for the council and 
delegated authority is sought to allow this decision to be made by them. 

   
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

£282,380 has been provided for in the 2023/24 estimates. 
Any increase on this amount will be met from general 
balances. The Insurance Reserve will remain in order to 
provide an element of self-insurance for the council to 
cover excess payments and any unforeseen elements not 
covered by insurance. 

Legal Terms of business will be based on YPO frameworks 964 
call off terms and 978 terms and conditions. 

 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management  

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

Page 11



report author telephone no. email date 
Lee Rossall 01253 887617 Lee.rossall@wyre.gov.uk 14/02/2023 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:Lee.rossall@wyre.gov.uk


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
 

Cllr Simon Bridge, 
Street Scene, Parks  
and Open Spaces 

Portfolio Holder and  
Mark Billington, 

Corporate Director 
Environment 

 

Cabinet 22 March 2023 

 
Environmental Enforcement Service – New Provider 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To seek approval from Members to enter into an agreement with a new 
provider to deliver specialist enforcement services to address 
environmental crimes such as dog fouling, littering and other dog control 
measures under the Public Space Protection Orders. 
  

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
2.2       
 
2.3       

To enable the delivery of cost effective, quality services. 
 
To improve the health and wellbeing of our communities. 
 
To promote a cleaner and greener Wyre. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That Members approve the two year environmental enforcement 
agreement (with a 12-month extension option), with Waste Investigations 
Support & Enforcement Ltd (‘WISE’), on a nil cost basis, with no financial 
risk to the council. 
 

 3.2 Members agree to retain the fine for littering fixed penalty notices (FPN) 
at £100 and continue with the current early payment reduction of £80 for 
littering fixed penalty notices if paid within 10 days (FPNs remain at £100 
for PSPOs without any reduction for early payment).  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5  
 
 

That delegated authority will be given for fully trained WISE officers to 
issue FPNs on behalf of the council for the duration of the agreement. 
 
That Members agree to the arrangement as a concessions contract on 
the basis that “the goods, works, or services are of a specialised nature 
carried out by only one or a limited number of firms with no reasonably 
satisfactory alternatives available”, which ensures the agreement remains 
in-line with existing Procurement Regulations and Council procedures. 
The agreement would remain in place for 24 months (from 3 April 2023), 
with the option for a further 12 month extension. 
 
That Members delegate the final details of the agreement to the 
Corporate Director, Environment in consultation with the Legal Services 
Manager.   

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 

Cleanliness standards remain very high throughout the borough, but it is 
crucial to manage issues of littering, dog fouling and dog control, if we are 
to maintain or exceed current standards. The council has been working in 
partnership with a specialist enforcement provider to promote the ethos of 
a Cleaner, Greener Wyre since October 2018. This arrangement has 
enabled council Enforcement Officers to deliver campaigns to inform, 
educate and prevent environmental crime, followed by intervention and 
enforcement measures where required. 
 
In the 2022 ‘Life in Wyre Survey’, over three-quarters of respondents 
were satisfied with their local area as a place to live. Satisfaction with 
individual council services were highest in respect of waste (84% 
satisfied); promenade and beach (79% satisfied); and parks, playgrounds 
and green spaces (72% satisfied). Specific questions relating to litter and 
fly tipping produced a 65% satisfaction rate; satisfaction levels drop to 
around 40% in respect of ‘tackling dog fouling and irresponsible owners’, 
indicating that there is still work needed to address this issue.  
 
The current enforcement arrangement comes to an end o
[...]
isagree they have 
committed an offence or outline mitigating circumstances surrounding the 
offence being committed. Representations will be investigated by WISE 
initially, but should an individual not accept the outcome the matter will be 
progressed to a Wyre Council Officer for a decision, with Wyre retaining 
the right to rescind a FPN. If an individual continues to dispute the 
outcome and decides not to pay the FPN, the matter will then 
automatically progress to court for a Magistrate to decide the outcome. 
WISE will produce the prosecution files, with council officers undertaking 
audit reviews and spot checks. The Wyre Legal Team will progress any 
cases through the court process, using the streamlined Single Justice 
Procedure and attending court when required.  
 
WISE will provide dedicated resources to patrol borough-wide, with 
seasonal fluctuation of resources and administration support. Patrols will 
be intelligence led to address areas of known concern, complaints from 
customers and areas of heavy footfall; with every ward visited at least 
once per month and a minimum of 25% of time spent in parks and open 
spaces, including the coastal strip and a further 20% in other known 
areas of concern requiring directed surveillance. Dog fouling will be the 
key focus, with other littering offences and dog control PSPOs in problem 
areas. WISE will work with and support the local community and 
volunteer groups and implement engagement and education initiatives.  
 

 5.6 It is anticipated that a new service could be mobilised and operational by 
the 3 of April 2023, subject to approval by Members. The agreement will 
run for a period of two years, with the potential for a 12-month extension 
and a termination notice period of 60 days for both parties. 
  

 5.7 WISE will adhere to all the exemptions in place relating to Public Space 
Protection Orders. 
 

Page 16



 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The agreement will be cost neutral to 
[...]
re is the potential for criticism and 

negative feedback suggesting an overzealous approach and this will be 
closely monitored against the contract expectations, with any income 
received re-invested into cleaner, greener initiatives.   

   

Page 17



Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety   asset management X 

equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability   ICT  

health and safety X  data protection  
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also required.  
If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing 
of personal data for the first time (i.e., purchase of a new system, a new working 
arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off 
by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Kathy Winstanley 01253 887376 Kathy.winstanley@wyre.
gov.uk 20/02/2023 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
None.  

Page 18



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 22 March 2023 

 

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury Management 
and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

Statement and Capital Strategy 2023/24 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To set out the policies and objectives of the council in respect of Treasury 
Management activities, to explain how the council seeks to achieve the 
objectives and manage and control the activities for 2023/24 which 
includes the Capital Strategy. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A Policy Statement, Statement of Treasury Management Practices, 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy, a Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and a Capital Strategy. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
2023/24 be approved and formally adopted. (Appendix 1). 

 3.2 
 
 

To approve the revised Treasury Management Practices 2023/24 
(Appendix 2). 
 

 3.3 To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 3) be approved. 
 

 3.4 To recommend to Council that the MRP Policy Statement 2023/24 
(Appendix 4) be approved and formally adopted. 
 

 3.5 To recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 5) 
be approved. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The report has been prepared in accordance with the Revised CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code 2021. 

 4.2 Under the updated Prudential Code 2021, CIPFA continues to require 
councils to publish a Capital Strategy (see Appendix 5). Guidance on the 
form and content of the Capital Strategy was published in 2021 with the 
emphasis shifting to a whole organisation approach and as such the 
current strategy represents an evolving document. This approach is in line 
with CIPFA’s expectations and the understanding that all councils will be 
working towards developing their own strategies over time to meet local 
needs.  
 

 4.3 The Capital Strategy is designed to demonstrate that the council takes 
capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives 
and prop
[...]
ill need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also required. 
If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing 

Page 21



of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working 
arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off 
by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  
 

Report author Telephone no. Email Date 

Ben Ralphs 01253 887309 ben.ralphs@wyre.gov.uk 24/02/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2023/24 
Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Practices 2023/24 
Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 
Appendix 4 - Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
Appendix 5 - Capital Strategy 
 

Page 22

mailto:ben.ralphs@wyre.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
Wyre Council defines its Treasury management activities as follows: 
 

1. The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks. 

 
2. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 

to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury 
management activities will focus on their risk implications for the organisation, 
and any financial instruments entered into to manage these risks. 

 
3. The Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 

support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is 
therefore com
[...]
ment strategy and policies 
(including the Capital Strategy). 

Page 24



Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES 
 
 
 
 

2023/24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
 
This section contains the schedules, which set out the details of how the 
Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) are put into effect by this organisation. 
 

  
Paragraph 

TMP 1 Treasury risk management 1.1 - 1.9 

TMP 2 Performance measurement 2.1 - 2.3 

TMP 3 Decision - making and analysis 3.1 

TMP 4 Approved instruments, methods and techniques 4.1 - 4.8 

TMP 5 Organisation, clarity and segregation of 
responsibilities, and dealing arrangements 

5.1 - 5.13 

TMP 6 Reporting requirements and management 
information arrangements 

6.1 - 6.9 

TMP 7 Budgeting, accounting and audit arrangements 7.1 - 7.4 

TMP 8 Cash and cash flow management 8.1 - 8.6 

TMP 9 Money laundering 9.1 - 9.6 

TMP 10 Training and qualifications 10.1 - 10.7 

TMP 11 Use of external service providers 11.1 - 11.2 

TMP 12 Corporate governance 12.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



TMP1 TREASURY RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The responsible officer will design, implement and monitor all arrangements 
for the identification, management and control of treasury management risk, 
will report at least annually on the adequacy/suitability thereof, and will report, 
as a matter of urgency, the circumstances of any actual or likely difficulty in 
achieving the organisation’s objectives in this respect, all in accordance with 
the procedures set out in TMP6 Reporting Requirements and Management 
Information Arrangements. In respect of each of the following risks, the 
arrangements which seek to ensure compliance with these objectives are set 
out below. 

 
1.1 Credit and Counterparty Risk Management 

 
Credit and counterparty risk is the risk of failure by a counterparty to meet its 
contractual obligations to the organisation under an investment, borrowing, 
capital project or partnersh
[...]
 powers to borrow and invest are contained in legislation.  
Investing: Local Government Act 2003, section 12  
Borrowing: Local Government Act 2003, section 1  
 
In addition, it will make available on request the following: -  

i. the responsibilities and dealing arrangements in relation to treasury 
management activities which are contained in TMP5  

ii. the document that states which officers are the authorised signatories. 
 
Required Information on Counterparties 
 
Lending shall only be made to counterparties that comply with the council’s Credit 
Worthiness Policy that is based upon the Link colour coded creditworthiness list and 
consideration of other market information including Country Sovereign ratings etc. 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



1.7.3 Statement on the Council’s Political Risks and Management of Same 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources shall take appropriate action with the council, 
the Chief Executive and the Leader of the council to respond to and manage political 
risks such as change of majority group, leadership in the council, change of 
Government etc. 
 
1.7.4 Monitoring Officer 
 
The monitoring officer is the Legal Services Manager; the duty of this officer is to 
ensure that the treasury management activities of the council are lawful. 
 
1.7.5 Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Chief Financial Officer is the Corporate Director of Resources; the duty of this 
officer is to ensure that the financial affairs of the council are conducted in a prudent 
manner and to make a report to the council if they have concerns as to the financial 
prudence of its actions or its expected financial position. 
 
1.8 Fraud, Error and Corruption, and Contingency Management 
 
There is a risk that an organisation could fail to identify the circumstances in which it 
may be exposed to the risk of loss through fraud, error, corruption or other 
eventualities in its treasury management dealings, and fail to employ suitable 
systems and procedures and maintain effect
[...]
10


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 Insurance Contract Renewal
	6 Environmental Enforcement Service - New Provider
	7 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2023/24
	TMSS Appendix 1 2324 TM policy statement
	TMSS Appendix 2 2324 TM practices (CJ UPDATES)
	TMSS Appendix 3 2324
	TMSS Appendix 4 2324 MRP policy
	Appendix 5 Capital Strategy 2023-24
	Item 8 TMP Appendix 5 - Appendix 1 commercial strategy
	TMP appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 22 
March 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Henderson, Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Roger Berry, Deputy Leader and Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Alan Fitzpatrick, Waste, Recycling and Environmental Enforcement Manager 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.36 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.37 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 15 February 2023 were approved as 
correct record. 
  

CAB.38 Public questions  
 
None received.  
 
 
  



 

CAB.39 Insurance Contract Renewal  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report to inform the Cabinet of the need to conduct a tender exercise and 
renew the insurance cover required by the council. 
  
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Henderson introduced the report. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

         To approve the re-tender of the council’s insurance arrangements with 
support from the council’s insurance brokers, AJ Gallagher, in order to 
have the new insurance policies in place from 30 June 2023. 

  
         That approval is given to use YPO under their Dynamic Purchasing 

System framework number 978 (Insurance Placement) to run a 
competition to market our risk to the insurance market. 

  
         That approval is given to authorise the Corporate Director Resources 

to select the most appropriate insurance provider(s) on the basis of the 
most economically advantageous tender bid(s). 

  
CAB.40 Environmental Enforcement Service - New Provider  

 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Environment submitted a report to seek the approval from Members 
to enter into an agreement with a new provider to deliver specialist 
enforcement services to address environmental crimes such as dog fouling, 
littering and other dog control measures under the Public Space Protection 
Orders. 
  
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor Bridge 
introduced the report.  
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

         That Members approve the two year environmental enforcement 
agreement (with a 12-month extension option), with Waste 
Investigations Support & Enforcement Ltd (‘WISE’), on a nil cost basis, 
with no financial risk to the council.  

  
         Members agree to retain the fine for littering fixed penalty notices 

(FPN) at £100 and continue with the current early payment reduction of 
£80 for littering fixed penalty notices if paid with 10 days (FPNs remain 
at £100 for PSPOs without any reduction for early payment).  

  
         That delegated authority will be given for fully trained WISE officers to 



 

issue FPNs on behalf of the council for the duration of the agreement. 
  

         That Members agree to the arrangement as a concessions contract on 
the basis that “the goods, works, or services are of a specialised nature 
carried out by only one or a limited number of firms with no reasonably 
satisfactory alternatives available”, which ensures the agreement 
remains in-line with existing Procurement Regulations and Council 
procedures. The agreement would remain in place for 24 months (from 
3 April 2023), with the option for a further 12 month extension.  

  
         That Members delegate the final details of the agreement to the 

Corporate Director Environment in consultation with the Legal Services 
Manager. 

  
CAB.41 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury 

Management and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2023/24  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
submitted a report that set out the policies and objectives of the council in 
respect of Treasury Management activities, to explain how the council seeks 
to achieve the objectives and manage and control the activities for 2023/24 
which includes the Capital Strategy.  
  
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor David Henderson introduced the 
report. He expressed the importance of councillors’ attendance at Treasury 
Management training sessions. 
  
In response to a question from the Leader of the Council, Michael Vincent 
regarding the recent collapse of Credit Suisse, the Corporate Director 
Resources, Clare James reassured the Cabinet that the council was not 
affected by this incident.  
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

         To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement 2023/24 be approved and formally adopted. (Appendix 1). 

  
         To approve the revised Treasury Management Practices 2023/24 

(Appendix 2). 
  

         To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 3) be approved.  

  
         To recommend to Council that the MRP Policy Statement 2023/24 

(Appendix 4) be approved and formally adopted.  
  

         To recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 
5) be approved.  



 

 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.02 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 March 2023. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


